## **OFFICIAL PROCLAMATION** BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE SOCIETY OF KING CHARLES THE MARTYR, Inc.

*Whereas*, Heretofore, earnest efforts to establish a Canadian Branch of the Society have not met with success; *and* 

*Whereas*, the Dominion of Canada in its governance is a constitutional Monarchy whose Head of State is Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, the Queen of Canada; *and* 

*Whereas*, an admittedly small but loyal number of Canadians enjoy membership in the American Branch of the Society; *and* 

*Whereas*, in Canada there exist individuals who would support the Objects of the Society, and networks of individuals known to our Canadian members, *to wit*, the Monarchist organizations and the Loyalist Societies; *and* 

*Whereas,* a number of parishes in various Provinces throughout Canada have enough supporters to have organized commemorations in the past, and whereas, one parish possesses a secondary relic of the Royal Martyr; *and* 

*Whereas*, Dr. Alexander Roman, a Canadian member who is active in the American Branch, particularly as a contributor to its publication, *SKCM News*, and Dr. Mark Wuonola, American Representative and President of S.K.C.M., Inc., have agreed to join together to successfully establish a Canadian Branch; *then* 

**WE HEREBY RESOLVE** to establish and support, on the foundation of the strengths set forth above, a Canadian Branch of the Society which will be organized within the American Branch, the adjective 'American' in this context having its broader meaning, of or pertaining to the Americas. The infrastructure of the American Branch—its governance, financial capability, and publication, *SKCM News*—will be fully available to members of the Canadian Branch, freeing them and their officers from handling those matters, which would be highly inefficient to duplicate when numbers are small, and redundant under any circumstances, thus permitting them to focus on increasing the witness, visibility, and membership of the Society in Canada.

**THEREFORE**, the Board of Trustees, endorsing this Resolution, has today elected Dr. Alexander Roman to a seat on the Board and designated him Canadian Representative to denote that his role will be to Represent the Society in Canada, to Represent the Canadian Branch of the Society in the councils of the American Branch governing it, and to have primary Responsibility to lead the work of the Society in Canada.

With our unanimous assent, Set forth this 27th day of January, Anno Domini MMIX.

Mark A. Wuonola, Ph.D.,	William M. Gardner, Jr.,
President and American Representative	Treasurer and Membership Secretary
J. Douglass Ruff, Esq.,	The Rt. Rev'd Keith L. Ackerman, D.D., SSC
Secretary and Counsel	VIII Quincy & Episcopal Patron